
AB e e, 

Decision No. ~2S62 
.. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTI1ITI~S COr~!ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFO~~IA 

In the Zr.&tter of the Application 
of SOUTtr:1EST GAS CORPORATION, LTD., 
for an Order Increasing Ra~es. 

Derthick, Cusack &. Canahl, by :'Jilliam J. C".lsack 
for applicant. 

Southwest Gas Corporation, Ltd., a California corporation, 

owns and operates a li~uefied petroleuo gas syste~, serving domestic 

and commercial customers in and about the city, of Bars~ow and ~he 

unincorporated community of Victorville, San, BBrn~rdino County, 

California, and filed the above-entitled application on Dece~ber 4, 

1948, seeking authority to establish an increased schedule of rates. 

A public hearing was held before Examil'ler :'larner, in Barstow, 

on April 77 1949. 

Applicant engages in both utility and non-utility operatio~s. 

These operations consist of the distribution of a prop~~e-but~~e gas, 

hereinafter referred to as but-a~e, to approxi~ately 1,146 uti11ty 

customers through ~ains, on the one hand, and to approxi~ately 726 

metered tank, bottled ~as, and vaporization.plo.nt non-utility customers, 

on the other hand. The application for increased rates, herein, 

applies only to the utilitr,oper~tions of the applicant. 

The utility-classified butane ,~as distribution system in­

cludes two identical gas plants, one each in Barstow and in Victorville, 

consisting of an original inst~llation which includes two 4,000-gallon: 

tanks capable of a maximum pressure of 150 pounds per squ.'l~e inch, a'" 
, , 

water heater, a gas vaporizer, piping ~-t.nd controls, plus' a 4,300-l?;allon 

t~nk installed in 1937, and an 11,OOO-gallon propane, tank installed in 

1946. The combined storage capacity of the two plants is now 46,600 

gallons. 
- 1 -



A-29941 
AB 

The'non-utility but~e gas plant includes tanks owned by the 

applicant serving the piping syste~s .nthin the government reservation 

at the Victorville Airport and at Camp Irwin about 30 ~iles from 

Barstow; the distribut ion piping syster:s bein~ o'WIled by the federcl 

government. Applicunt also sells'bottled ~as to'individu.?.lcustomers 

on a non-utility basis. 

In order to oualify itself for the wholesale rates offered 

by General Petroleum Corporation, from \\'hon it purchases liquefied 

petroleum gas in bulk, applic~~t owns and operates Southwest Butane 

Company which was organized in 1942 and which operates at no profit, 

but acts as an incorporated pur~~asin5 a~ent for the applicant. Tr~s 

intemediar; CO!'llpany owns tank delivery trucks for bottled gas service, 

but salaries of the truck drivers are paid by t~e applicant. In the 

Comlniszion staff estimate, "'hich appears elsewhere in this opinion, a 

portion, only, of these salaries',however, have been allocated to 

utility operations. 

J\pplicant 's present rates are filed in five schedules, three 

for general service, primarily do~estic; and two for commercial serv­

ice. They range fro:n the general service rate. of a minimum char,p;e of 

$1 per meter per month, including ten pounds of gas. or less, with the 

next 90 pounds at five cents per pound per month" and a.ll over 500 

pounds per meter per month at three cents per pound, to the ·lar~e com­

mercial rate which includes a minim~~ char~e of $27.50 per meter per 

month for 1,000 pounds of gas and '311 over 2,000 pounds per meter per 

month at two cents per pound. The present general domestic and com­

mercial rate bcca."Ile effective June 30, 19,34; t1:l~ presl2nt combination 

rate, and small and large cO~T.ercial rates became effective April 27, 

1940. The domestic hea·t rate beca=le effective October 1, 1945. 

The simplified rate schedule proposed in the application, 

and as amended at the hearing, provides for a mini!'llUtn charge under 

Rate nA~ of $1.50 per ~eter per month for the first ten pounds or 

less, with the next 40 pounds, at five cents' per pound, and allover 

- 2 -



A-2994l 
AB 

1,600 pounds at three cents per pou."ld; and under Rate frBT' fora mini­

mum charse of ,~4.50 for the first 90 pound.s or less, with the next t~· 

pounds at 3.5 cents per pound, 'up to 500 pounds at three cents per 

pound, and allover 1,600 pounds at 2.6 cents per pound. 

The proposed rates, as amended at the rlearin~, provide for 

the classii'ication under Rate '!fA'" or Rate "E, Of accordin,~ to use of 

combinations of cooking, water heating, refrigeration, space heating, 

or gas use in other appliances, which are approximately eouivalent to 

any three combined uses. 

An escalator clause was included in the Proposed Schedul~ 

No. 1 attached to tre application. This tariff proposal was amended 

at the heo.ring by eliminating the escalator clause provisions. Ho'N'­

ever such a clo.use ?rovides for automatic adjustment of liouefied 

petroleum gas r~tes for fluctuations in costs of a major expense ite~ 

that will result in revenues in balance with costs in the event of 

fluctuations in the cost of gas. The rate schedule provided herein 

will contain an escalator clause of the type initially proposed by the 

applicant. 

No evidence was adduced at the hearin~ by the applicant show­

ing the segregation of utility and non-utility expenses and fixed 

capital. Revcnues, how'cver, ".'1erc 50 segre.p-;ated .. 

Mr. E. L. Gates, a Co:r:.ission staff e,ngineer, introduced a 

report of the utility operations for the year 194e, and for the 

estimated year 1949. In each case, over-all co~pany exp€nses were 

allocated to utility operations where direct charges were not ascer­

tainable. The following is a sum~~ry of earnings as shown in Mr. Gates' 

Exhibit No. 14: 

- 3 -



11.-29941 -AB ., 

SOUTnJ.TEST GAS CORP. 
Sill-iMARY OF EARNINGS - (UTILITY ONLY) 

YEAa 1948 AND SSTI!!.A~E FOR 19~ . 

1949 Estimated 

Operating Exocnses 
PrOduction 
Distribution 
Cust. Actg. & Coll. 
Sales Pror:lotion 
Admin. & General 
Uncollectible Eills 

. Subtot.'3.1 

Taxes 
Deprc ciation 

Total Operating Exp. 

~et Revenue 

Rate Base 
RAte of Re'Curn 

Present 
Rat~s 

19L.B Str .. Line 
6t:~ ("' F Dt!~r4=)C . ,1" .:> • • 

$115,476 S13 ,.660 

62,436 e6~000 
19,el..7 21,050 

7,031 7,050 
6,655 6,000 
9,697 10,300 
IJ16:2 1 1 200 

$106,829 $131,600 

4,121 
2J900 

1,852 
!:J6fl:0 

~113,850 ~13S ,.092 

1,626 •• III. ~ 
{ 2J~J~ 

~15Z,700 ~115'~600 

~.O6~ (be 45)~ 

(R.~d Fi~re) 

Pres~nt 
Rates 

6~ '" ... ~ov.r • 
$130,660 

86,000 86-,000 
21,050 21,050 
7,050 7,050 
6,000 6,000 

10,300 10'300-, . 

1~200 1a 2OO. 

$131,:600 $131,600 

1,852 4,956 
2z1Z0 2J 11° 

$136,622 ,~;139'," 726 

{~l ~J77 
;"164 600 9 ., . $:164,600 

(3.63)~ .2.~~ 

In explaininr. his report, }~. G~tes t€stified th~t -the 

aver~ge price of butane to the applicant has inc~eased from cp~roxi­

mately 7.56 cents per g~llon to s.e cents per e~llon, delivered to 

the company' s tan~-:s) since Dece::'lber, 1948. In this connection, 

applicant'S witness testified that t~e cost had increased from three 

cents per g~llon in October, 1945, to7.S cents per ~allon in 

December; 194.S, al'ld that one gallon of but.?ne contains approximately .. 

4.5 pounds of liquefied petrolewn ~as. 

The evidence shows that the use of the 5% sinking fund 

would increase depreci~tion expense by $152 annually. 

For its over-all operations, utility and non-utility, 

Mr. H. O. Laub, president of applicant co~p~~y, testified th~t a fore­

c~st of revenue for the year 194.9 froQ all sources at the proposed 

- 4 -



A-29941 
AB 

rates would :oroduce ,,-pproxim::ltcly ~277 ,000; that expenses including 

strui,~ht line depreciation, and before income taxes, ''t''ould 'be npproxi­

m-1tely $269,000; 1eo.ving a net income, oefore income taxes, of 

approximately ~$,OOO. This, ~p,lied against c straight line deprecia­

ted rate base of ~p:proximc.tely ~150,OOO \.,ould provide a rate of z;-eturn, 

after incor.lc taxes, of 4.03%, for the est.imated ye.:tr 1949, for the 

company as a whole. 

rJT.r .. Laub further t~stified that applicant had not proposed 

rates which would yield a maximu.":l return bec~use of the competitive 

nature of non-utility 'bottled gas s~rvicc available throughout the 

area. He also indic~ted that the ?roposed rate level was influenced 

by the possibility of' obtainine natural gas from- Pacific Gas and 

Electric Com?any u:non completion of its 36-inch 'transmission line ~roCl 

the California bord~r near Topoc~~ to the San Francisco. Bay area. Con­

struction of this line lnilY be completed within ·'the next two or thr~c: 

years, and natural gas service might beco~e availab10 to the applicant 

th~rcupon .• 

It is concluded that ~~c rates proposed by the applicant will 

not yield an ~xccssive return and that the applicant is entitled to 

certain r~licf. However, the record shows that in order to establish 

Rates "A" and "3," co:tsidcrable p·olicing of ap:pliances would be in­

volved. O',lr order herein ...:ill, therefore, authorize a new schedule of 

rates. This schedule of rates will, to the same degree as the rates' 

proposed by the ap?licant, increase revenues approximately $28,000 

annually. 

Southwest Gas Corporat~on, Ltd., a corporation, having 

applied 'to the Co~mission for an order au~~orizing increase in lioue­

fied petrole~ gas rates and charges, a public hearing having been h~, 

and the matter having been submitted for decision, 

- 5 -



A-29941 
AB 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT 1;hat 'the incr~ase in rates 

authorized herein is justified; therefore) 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file in 

ouadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of this 

order, ir .. cO:1formity With this Commission t s General Order No. 96, the 

schedule or rates shown in Ex..'1.ibit A atta'chod hereto, and, a.t"tcr not 

less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public r 

to make said rates effective by billing periods for service rendered 

on and after ~!ay 31., 1949. 

The effective date of this order shall be· t\>renty (20) dt,>.ys 

from and after the date hereof .. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this It:) ~ day of 

___ ~.JL..J..;.~, ~( __ , 1949 .. 



A-29941 
AS 
COii.R. ' 

AFPLIC:i.BT:'ITY 

Schedule !·!o. 1 

Ctm:R.AL SERV!CE 

This r:...te soo.ll be applicable to domestic .:md eOIm:lercial service tor lie.hting, 
cookir£g, rctriber.ltion, wat¢r heating, space heatinS, includin[:, rt'!staurants, hotels, 
busine5s buildings ot all k:i.ne~, and other e!ltablisbments wherein gas as a fuel is 
u5ed,.SUbjcct to the conditions ~r.tioned herein. 

TERraTORY 

Within the incorporated limits of BarstoJ.,.', ill the commur.ity, of Victorville, 
and adjacent territory in San Berr~dino County. 

Per l-:eter Per }l:.ort h 
Base Effective 
~ Rates 

First 10 pounds or le~s _ .' ... '. 
~:ext. 90 pounds, per' poUo.'ld .'. • 
Over 100 pou.""lCis, per poun.d .'.. 

RATE A 

.... '.' .' .~ ............ $1.50 
• .. • •.•.• .... S.O¢' 

... • ' •• - • •. .,'.~.' • •.• ' ).O~ 

RATZ B 

First 90 po~s or less.. .. e' e. e" .' _ •••• e .$4 .. ;0 
Next lO pourds, per pound., •• ' e' OO' ... e ...... ',_ ~.". 3oo5¢ 
Next 500 pounds, per pound •• ' ............. ',. ,. 3.0¢ 
NeAt 1000 pounds, per po\.UlC. •.• -.. • • ... ~ _ .. .. ... 2 .. S¢ 
Over 1600 pouncis, per pound~ .• ' .' ...... e .. ,_ ~. "oo 'oo 'oo 2.6¢ 

$4.50 
3.S¢ 
3.0¢ 
2;..8¢ 
2oo6¢ 

The above o.ffecti vo rat~s are based on the followin, .ruel. cla\l8e anc' an 
.werage cost of liquefied petroleum gas of 2.1¢ per po'und delivered. to 'BArstO\\I' 
and Victorville: 

lI.ini.'ml.:n Ch."lr.gc: 

The minimum charge under Rate J.. :hall be ~1.5O per l:leter per month. 
Thcmi~. cho.rze ,unO.Clr Rat.c B shall be $4.50 per meter per morlt~. 

SPECIAL CONDITIor~S: 

1. r~ate A shall apply to all coru5':.l.:7:crs except triose "Ito qualify for Rate B. 

2. Rat-e 13 shall apply to o.ll conswner~ who upon applice.tion to the Southwest 
Cas Corl'Oration will agree to use gas scr.'ice continuously throughout the year. .. 
PrOvided., however, that R consumer who hM ~if.icd under Rate B and who shall re­
qul.!st discontinu.:mec of gas service during a scr .. ice year of 12 consecutive months 
shall not th~roaftcr quali1'y uncer' &te B at the sacc service ~ddress 'Within a 
12-month period following the date of th.c request .for discorItir.uanc~ unless such 
eonS1.lr.ler pays the month-m:i.nil:tw:l required u.nder Rate B 1'or ea.ch month that ~rviee 
was discontinued. 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 or 2 

(Continued.) 



AB 

SPECIAL CONDI7I0i:S: (Continued) 

Scrcdulc No.1 

GE:~\L SEitVIC:: , 
-( CO:lt ir:.ucd) 

., 

3. For *tl:l l.l!i(lcl in eXcess of ten po\ll'Xls per ~nth under ~to A M.din 
'~XCC3S of 90 pounds per ::toroth under Rate 13" the ra.tt.::s in t,':f':f'cet o.t ;my timo 
VaI"./ with the ,:wcrugc cost of liquorice "l:.trole'U.'ll ga.s delivered to the pla.nts 
generating ga3 served. under this ochcdulc a.r.d sb ...... ll 'be d~crmirled fro::t the 
above b~e rate:;! by addi."'lJ; to Ol" c.ec.uct1ns therefrom, res~ctivcly O.l¢ per 
pound for c3.ch O.l¢ per pound th..'\t such cost orli~e1'ied petrolc\llli.sas ~ 
above or below 2.1¢ r-er po\:1'ld computed on the basis of 2..5 ~unds J'Cr s3.11on 
.'l1"1d to the noa.rest O.Ol¢ per pound. . 

~~'hcn 0. change in cost of lic:,uefied petroleum gas occurs" tl"~e comra,ny shruJ. 
~ubmit to tho Fublic Utilities Commissi.on of the Stolte or C.'llif'o:-l'Iia, within 
a. period of fifteen (15) c.ays ~ a.n Ad.vice Letter and. 3.):propriate tar-.i!i.' 3ched.­
ulc:'i setti."'lg torth the ne· .... c!fecti vo rntos a.."'ld. aecompar.ieC by ,;:m a.r.ridavit of 
such change in the cost of liquefied pctrolcU-Q gas. .The new r.:ltes sr.all .bc 
effective begin.'1ing ~:i th t he bill b.."l.sed. on the i'irst ro~.u- JrOnt:lly meter 
re.lding, tor billing 'Purposes" w1".ich'i$ tMcn on' and .:otter the thirtieth t;O) 
da.~r .t'ollowins such cbange in t:,c cost. of liquc:Cied. retroleum eas. 

D..."tUBIT A 
Folge 2 of 2 


